
Conceptual Review Agenda
Schedule for 04/28/14 to 04/28/14

281 Conference Room A

Monday, April 28, 2014

Time Applicant InfoProject Name Project Description Planner

Greg Brown

mountainwestlandscapes@gmail.com

This is a request to utilize a lot with an existing 

single family home at 6805 S College Ave (Parcel # 

96141-00-001) as outdoor storage/parking for a 

landscaping business.  The proposed outdoor 

storage/parking area would be located west (behind) 

the existing single family home and garage.  The 

site is located in the Low Density Mixed-Use 

Neighborhood (LMN) Zone District.  Outdoor storage 

requires an addition of a permitted use, subject to 

Planning & Zoning Board (Type 2) review.

Ryan Mounce 9:30
970-217-4147

6805 S College Ave - Outdoor 

Storage

CDR140024

Christian Bachelet

christianbachelet@mac.com

This is a request to construct multifamily units 

located at 808 West Prospect Road (Parcel # 

97143-20-001). The proposal calls for approximately 

60 units, similar in size and scope to the 

previously-approved Observatory Park project 

located at this site. The foundation for the building in 

the previously-approved plans has already been 

constructed.  The site is located in the Medium 

Density Mixed-Use Neighborhood (MMN) Zone 

District. A multifamily project with 50 or more units 

is subject to Planning & Zoning Board (Type 2) 

review.

Clark Mapes10:15
970-566-2948

808 W Prospect Rd - Multifamily

CDR140025
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Monday, April 28, 2014

Time Applicant InfoProject Name Project Description Planner

Brent Cooper

brent.cooper@ripleydesigninc.com

This is a request to construct single-family attached 

units located at 1715 West Harmony Road (Parcel # 

97343-37-002). 8 single-family attached units with 

their own separate lots are proposed fronting 

Fromme Prairie Way.  The units would be a mixture 

of 1.5 & 2 stories. The site corresponds to Phase III 

of the previously-approved Overlook/Seneca Center 

PUD. The site is located in the Low Density 

Mixed-Use Neighborhood (LMN) Zone District. 

Single-family attached units are subject to 

Administrative (Type 1) review.

Ryan Mounce11:00
970-224-5828

1715 W Harmony Rd - Single 

Family Attached

CDR140026
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Community Development and 

Neighborhood Services 

281 North College Avenue

PO Box 580

Fort Collins, CO  80522

970.221.6750

970.224.6134 - fax

fcgov.com

Greg  Brown 

May 06, 2014

Mountain West Landscapes LLC

PO Box 272471

Fort Collins, CO  80527

Re:  6805 S College Ave - Outdoor Storage

Description of project:  This is a request to utilize a lot with an existing single family home at 6805 S College Ave 

(Parcel # 96141-00-001) as outdoor storage/parking for a landscaping business.  The proposed outdoor 

storage/parking area would be located west (behind) the existing single family home and garage.  The site is located 

in the Low Density Mixed-Use Neighborhood (LMN) Zone District.  Outdoor storage requires an addition of a 

permitted use, subject to Planning & Zoning Board (Type 2) review.

Please see the following summary of comments regarding the project request referrenced above.  The comments 

offered informally by staff during the Conceptual Review will assist you in preparing the detailed components of the 

project application. Modifications and additions to these comments may be made at the time of formal review of this 

project.  If you have any questions regarding these comments or the next steps in the review process, you may 

contact the individual commenter or direct your questions through the Project Planner, Ryan Mounce, at 

970-224-6186 or rmounce@fcgov.com.

Comment Summary:

Contact:  Gary Lopez,  970-416-2338,  glopez@fcgov.com

Department:  Zoning

As the site is considered a mixed use (residence and landscape business) all driveways and vehicle 

storage areas must be hard-surfaced.

1.  

Even though the adjacent property to the south has full & mature tree stocking along their north property line 

abutting 6805 S College's proposed driveway a minimum 5' landscape strip is required between the entire 

length of the driveway and the south property line. 6% of the vehicular use area must be in landscape 

islands.

2.  

There have been issues related to the storage of debris from the business such as tree limbs, etc.  Will that 

continue? and if so a solid screened containment area is suggested to keep down possible dust from the 

debris - please show this area and screening on the plan.

3.  

As a side note there is a proposal in place to convert the old Cottonwood Club at the property to the south 

into an adult day-care facility so noise and dust are potential issues.

4.  

What is the intended use of the area being reclaimed and stated as pasture grass?   and what is the 

purpose and nature of the 'access road'?  Will there be any landscape material inventory storage on the 

property?

5.  
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The parking/storage area must be screened from view with a solid fence or dense landscape material.  The 

'proposed fence' must be at least six feet high and be a wood or masonry privacy fence.

6.  

Contact:  Roger Buffington,  970-221-6854,  rbuffington@fcgov.com

Department:  Water-Wastewater Engineering

Water and wastewater services for this site are provided by the Fort Collins-Loveland Water District and the 

South Fort Collins Sanitation District.  The Districts can be contacted at (970) 226-3104.

1.  

Contact:  Wes Lamarque,  970-416-2418,  wlamarque@fcgov.com

Department:  Stormwater Engineering

It is important to document the existing impervious area since drainage requirements and fees are based on 

new impervious area.  An exhibit showing the existing and proposed impervious areas with a table 

summarizing the areas is required prior to the time fees are calculated for each building permit.

1.  

If there is an increase in imperviousness greater than 1000 square feet a drainage report, erosion control 

report and construction plans are required and they must be prepared by a Professional Engineer 

registered in Colorado.  The drainage report must address the four-step process for selecting structural 

BMPs.  Standard operating procedures (SOPs) for all onsite drainage facilities need to be prepared by the 

drainage engineer.  If there is less than 1,000 square feet of new impervious area on an existing 

development, a drainage letter along with a grading plan should be sufficient to document the existing and 

proposed drainage patterns.  If there is less than 1,000 but more than 350 square feet of new impervious 

area; a site grading and erosion control plan is required instead of a complete construction plan set.

2.  

When improvements are proposed to an existing developed site and there is an increase in impervious 

area greater than 1000 square feet, onsite detention is required with a 2 year historic release rate for water 

quantity.  Parking lot detention for water quantity is allowed as long as it is not deeper than one foot.  If there 

is less than 1000 but more than 350 square feet of new impervious area, a site grading plan is required 

along with the impervious area documentation.

3.  

If the site is required to meet present Land Use Code requirements, onsite water quality treatment of the 

runoff is required.  Water quality treatment methods are described in the Fort Collins Stormwater Manual, 

Volume 3 ¿ Best Management Practices (BMPs).   A method that could be used on an existing site is to 

direct the downspouts to a landscape area.  Another is if perimeter landscape buffers or parking lot medians 

are required, they could be used to treat the runoff in bio-retention areas or rain gardens.  

(http://www.fcgov.com/utilities/business/builders-and-developers/development-forms-guidelines-regulations/

stormwater-criteria)

4.  

Low Impact Development (LID) requirements are now required when the impervious area is increased or a 

site is required to be brought into compliance with the Land Use Code.  These require a higher degree of 

water quality treatment for 50% of the new impervious area and 25% of new paved areas must be pervious.  

Please contact Basil Hamdan at 224-6035 or bhamdan@fcgov.com for more information.  There is also more 

information on the EPA web site at: http://water.epa.gov/polwaste/green/bbfs.cfm?

goback=.gde_4605732_member_219392996. 

LID design information can be found on the City¿s web site at:  

http://www.fcgov.com/utilities/business/builders-and-developers/development-forms-guidelines-regulations/

stormwater-criteria.

5.  

The city wide Stormwater development fee (PIF) is $7,817/acre ($0.1795 sq.-ft.) for new impervious area 6.  
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over 350 sq.-ft., and there is a $1,045.00/acre ($0.024/sq.-ft.) review fee.  No fee is charged for existing 

impervious area.  These fees are to be paid at the time each building permit is issued.  Information on fees 

can be found on the City¿s web site at 

http://www.fcgov.com/utilities/business/builders-and-developers/plant-investment-development-fees or 

contact Jean Pakech at 221- 6375 for questions on fees. There is also an erosion control escrow required 

before the Development Construction permit is issued.  The amount of the escrow is determined by the 

design engineer, and is based on the site disturbance area, cost of the measures, or a minimum amount in 

accordance with the Fort Collins Stormwater Manual.

The design of this site must conform to the drainage basin design of the Fossil Creek Basin Master 

Drainage Plan as well the Fort Collins Stormwater Manual.

7.  

There is an irrigation ditch on the property; so the ditch owner will need to approve any construction plans.  

The ditch contact is the NORTH LOUDEN DITCH AND RESERVOIR COMPANY, Jack Fetig, President - 

226-4924, Mark Lang, Sec-Treas - 667-4314, Randolf Starr, and Attorney - 667-1029.

8.  

Contact:  Jim Lynxwiler,  970-416-2869,  jlynxwiler@poudre-fire.org

Department:  Fire Authority

STORAGE TANKS 

Several above ground fuel tanks were observed on the property at time of building department inspection. 

The installation and use of above ground or under ground storage tanks are required under a separate 

permit.

1.  

FIRE LANES 

A fire access easement will be required to serve commercial use properties. Fire lane specifications are 

provided for your reference.

2012 IFC 503.1.1: Buildings & Facilities. Approved fire apparatus access roads shall be provided for every 

facility, building or portion of a building. Fire Lanes shall be provided to within 150' of all portions of the 

facility and all portions of the exterior walls of the first story of any building, as measured by an approved 

route around the exterior of the building.

FIRE LANE SPECIFICATIONS 

A fire lane plan shall be submitted for approval prior to installation. In addition to the design criteria already 

contained in relevant standards and policies, any new fire lane must meet the following general 

requirements: 

> Shall be designated on the plat as an Emergency Access Easement. 

> Maintain the required 20 foot minimum unobstructed width & 14 foot minimum overhead clearance. 

> Be designed as a flat, hard, all-weather driving surface capable of supporting 40 tons. 

> Dead-end fire access roads in excess of 150 feet in length shall be provided with an approved area for 

turning around fire apparatus. 

> The required turning radii of a fire apparatus access road shall be a minimum of 25 feet inside and 50 feet 

outside. Turning radii shall be detailed on submitted plans. 

> Be visible by painting and/or signage, and maintained unobstructed at all times. 

2006 International Fire Code 503.2.3, 503.2.4, 503.2.5, 503.3, 503.4 and Appendix D; FCLUC 3.6.2(B)2006 

and Local Amendments.

2.  

SECURITY GATES 

06IFC 503.6: The installation of security gates across a fire apparatus access road shall be approved by the 

3.  
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fire chief. Where security gates are installed, they shall have an approved means of emergency operation. 

The security gates and the emergency operation shall be maintained operational at all times. 

Gates securing fire apparatus access roads shall comply with all of the following criteria: 

1. The minimum gate width for vehicle access shall be 20 feet. 

2. Gates shall be of the swinging or sliding type. 

3. Construction of gates shall be of materials that allow manual operation by one person. 

4. Gate components shall be maintained in an operative condition at all times and replaced or repaired 

when defective. 

5. Electric gates shall be equipped with a means of opening the gate by fire department personnel for 

emergency access. Emergency opening devices shall be approved by the fire code official. 

6. Manual opening gates shall not be locked with an unapproved padlock, or chain and padlock, unless 

they are capable of being opened by means of forcible entry tools or when a key box containing the key(s) 

to the lock is installed at the gate location. 

7. Gate design and locking device specifications shall be submitted for approval by the fire code official 

prior to installation.

PREMISE IDENTIFICATION 

06IFC 505.1: New and existing buildings shall be plainly identified. Address numbers shall be visible from 

the street fronting the property, plainly visible, and posted on a contrasting background. The numeral size 

posted at the street shall be a minimum of 6". Numeral size posted on any commercial building, shall be a 

minimum of 10"-16" based on setback distance from the street.

4.  

HAZARDOUS MATERIALS STORAGE & USE 

As applicable to the site, a HMIA (Hazardous Materials Impact Analysis) shall be submitted to the Poudre 

Fire Authority for approval.

5.  

Contact:  Lindsay Ex,  970-224-6143,  lex@fcgov.com

Department:  Environmental Planning

An Ecological Characterization Study is required by Section 3.4.1 (D)(1) as the site is within 500 feet of a 

known natural habitat (North Louden Ditch). Please note the buffer zone standard of 50' for this feature, as 

identified in Section 3.4.1(E) of the Land Use Code, as you proceed with your site design process. 

Please note that the Ecological Characterization Study is due a minimum of 10 days prior to the PDP 

submittal.

1.  

Within the buffer zone, according to Article 3.4.1(E)(1)(g), the City has the ability to determine if the existing 

landscaping within the buffer zone is incompatible with the purposes of the buffer zone. Please ensure that 

your ECS discusses the existing vegetation and identifies potential restoration options. If it is determined to 

be insufficient, then restoration and mitigation measures will be required.

2.  

With respect to lighting, the City of Fort Collins Land Use Code, in Article 3.2.4(D)(6) requires that "natural 

areas and natural features shall be protected from light spillage from off site sources." Thus, lighting from the 

parking areas or other site amenities shall not spill over to the buffer areas.

3.  

With respect to landscaping and design, the City of Fort Collins Land Use Code, in Article 3.2.1 (E)(2)(3), 

requires that you use native plants and grasses in your landscaping or re landscaping and reduce 

bluegrass lawns as much as possible.

4.  

The applicant should make note of Article 3.2.1(C) that requires developments to submit plans that "...(4) 

protects significant trees, natural systems, and habitat". Note that a significant tree is defined as a tree having 

5.  
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DBH (Diameter at Breast Height) of six inches or more.  As several of the trees within this site may have a 

DBH of greater than six inches, a review of the trees shall be conducted with Tim Buchanan, City Forester 

(221 6361) to determine the status of the existing trees and any mitigation requirements that could result from 

the proposed development.

Contact:  Marc Virata,  970-221-6567,  mvirata@fcgov.com

Department:  Engineering Development Review

Larimer County Road Impact Fees and Street Oversizing Fees are due at the time of building permit.  

Please contact Matt Baker at 224-6108 if you have any questions.

1.  

The City's Transportation Development Review Fee (TDRF) is due at the time of submittal.  For additional 

information on these fees, please see: http://www.fcgov.com/engineering/dev-review.php

2.  

Any damaged curb, gutter and sidewalk existing prior to construction, as well as streets, sidewalks, curbs 

and gutters, destroyed, damaged or removed due to construction of this project, shall be replaced or 

restored to City of Fort Collins standards at the Developer's expense prior to the acceptance of completed 

improvements and/or prior to the issuance of the first Certificate of Occupancy.

3.  

Please contact the City's Traffic Engineer, Martina Wilkinson (221-6887) to schedule a scoping meeting and 

determine if a traffic study is needed for this project.  In addition, please contact Transportation Planning for 

their requirements as well.

4.  

Any public improvements must be designed and built in accordance with the Larimer County Urban Area 

Street Standards (LCUASS). They are available online at: 

http://www.larimer.org/engineering/GMARdStds/UrbanSt.htm

5.  

This project is responsible for dedicating right-of-way along College Avenue in accordance with the City’s 

Major Arterial 6 Lane standard (70.5 feet of half street right-of-way) and easements that are necessary for this 

project.

6.  

The South College Avenue Access Control Plan specifies that a north-south access circulator is 

implemented bisecting the property and also an east-west access circulator is implemented that is share 

with the property to the south. The development will need to demonstrate conformance with the access 

control plan.

7.  

The development is responsible for sidewalk abutting the property along College Avenue in conformance to 

the City’s Major Arterial 6 Lane standard.

8.  

Utility plans will be required and a Development Agreement will be required and recorded once the project 

is finalized.

9.  

This site is adjacent to CDOT roadway and all access to the site is governed by an access control plan.  

The access control plan will need to be followed and implemented with any project.  Plans will be routed to 

CDOT for review and approval and the applicant may need to obtain access permits from CDOT.  The 

existing head in parking is also subject to CDOT review.  It is possible CDOT may require this to be 

removed.

10.  

A Development Construction Permit (DCP) will need to be obtained prior to starting any work on the site.11.  

Contact:  Justin Fields,  970-224-6150,  jfields@fcgov.com

Department:  Electric Engineering
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Contact Light and Power Engineering, 970-221-6700, if any changes need to be made to the electric 

service.

1.  

Contact:  Ryan Mounce,  970-224-6186,  rmounce@fcgov.com

Current Planning

Outdoor storage is not a permitted use in the Low Density Mixed-Use Neighborhood (LMN) Zone District, 

and would require an addition of a permitted use subject to review by the Planning & Zoning Board (Type 2 

review).

1.  

Should an addition of a permitted use be pursued at this location, staff would recommend limiting such a 

use to the eastern, front half of the property and away from the existing residential homes located further 

west.

2.  

As part of an Addition of a Permitted Use, staff and the P&Z Board would need to find the use does not 

create any more offensive noise, vibration, dust, heat, smoke, odor, glare or other adverse impacts than 

would normally result from the other permitted uses of this zone district.

To this effect, plans should demonstrate areas of outdoor storage with fencing and generous 

landscaping/buffer elements.

3.  

The site is currently unplatted and a change or addition of use at this location will require a subdivision plat.4.  

A vital first step in consideration of the Addition of a Permitted Use proposal will be to hold a neighborhood 

meeting to collect information and input from nearby residents and property owners.

5.  

TRAFFIC OPERATIONS - Need a little more information on the level of use to determine whether a traffic 

study is needed or not. Is this primarily storage or a place for employees?  How many employees?  Will 

there be customers on site?  How many trips will be generated by the use?  There's also an adopted 

access control plan along US 287 which will need to be reviewed for how this proposal is impacted by the 

plan.  If the project moves forward, please contact traffic operations with more specific estimated trip details 

so a determination on required studies can be made.

6.  

TRAFFIC OPERATIONS - Please contact CDOT Region 4 Access Manager Gloria Hice-Idler at 

gloria.hice-idler@state.co.us to determine whether a change in use access permit is needed from State 

Department of Transportation.  She'll want to know similar information as the previous comments regarding 

the number of trips generated etc.

7.  

The proposed addition of permitted use is subject to Section 1.3.4 Addition of Permitted Uses, of the LUC.  

The proposed use is subject to a Type 2 (Planning and Zoning Board) review and public hearing.  The 

applicant for this development request will be required to hold a neighborhood information meeting prior to 

formal submittal of the project. Type 2 development proposals are subject to the neighborhood meeting 

requirement, per Section 2.2.2 of the LUC.  Please contact me at 221-6750, to assist you in setting a date, 

time, and location for a meeting. A planner and possibly other City staff, would be present to facilitate the 

meeting.

 8.

Please see the Development Review Guide at www.fcgov.com/drg.  This online guide features a color 

coded flowchart with comprehensive, easy to read information on each step in the process.  This guide 

includes links to just about every resource you need during development review.

9.  
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This development proposal will be subject to all applicable standards of the Fort Collins Land Use Code 

(LUC), including Article 3 General Development Standards.  The entire LUC is available for your review on 

the web at http://www.colocode.com/ftcollins/landuse/begin.htm.

10.  

If this proposal is unable to satisfy any of the requirements set forth in the LUC, a Modification of Standard 

Request will need to be submitted with your formal development proposal.  Please see Section 2.8.2 of the 

LUC for more information on criteria to apply for a Modification of Standard.

11.  

Please see the Submittal Requirements and Checklist at: 

http://www.fcgov.com/developmentreview/applications.php.

12.  

The request will be subject to the Development Review Fee Schedule that is available in the Community 

Development and Neighborhood Services office. The fees are due at the time of submittal of the required 

documents for the appropriate development review process by City staff and affected outside reviewing 

agencies. Also, the required Transportation Development Review Fee must be paid at time of submittal.

13.  

When you are ready to submit your formal plans, please make an appointment with Community 

Development and Neighborhood Services at (970)221-6750.

14.  
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Pre-Submittal Meetings for Building Permits 

Pre-Submittal meetings are offered to assist the designer/builder by assuring, early on in the design, that the new 

commercial or multi-family projects are on track to complying with all of the adopted City codes and Standards 

listed below. The proposed project should be in the early to mid-design stage for this meeting to be effective and 

is typically scheduled after the Current Planning conceptual review meeting. 

Applicants of new commercial or multi-family projects are advised to call 416-2341 to schedule a pre-submittal 

meeting. Applicants should be prepared to present site plans, floor plans, and elevations and be able to discuss 

code issues of occupancy, square footage and type of construction being proposed. 

Construction shall comply with the following adopted codes as amended:

2009 International Building Code (IBC) 

2009 International Residential Code (IRC) 

2009 International Energy Conservation Code (IECC) 

2009 International Mechanical Code (IMC) 

2009 International Fuel Gas Code (IFGC) 

2009 International Plumbing Code (IPC) as amended by the State of Colorado

2011 National Electrical Code (NEC) as amended by the State of Colorado

Accessibility: State Law CRS 9-5 & ICC/ANSI A117.1-2003.

Snow Load Live Load: 30 PSF / Ground Snow Load 30 PSF.

Frost Depth: 30 inches.

Wind Load: 100- MPH 3 Second Gust Exposure B.

Seismic Design: Category B.

Climate Zone: Zone 5

Energy Code Use 

1. Single Family; Duplex; Townhomes: 2009 IRC Chapter 11 or 2009 IECC Chapter 4 

2. Multi-family and Condominiums 3 stories max: 2009 IECC Chapter 4. 

3. Commercial and Multi-family 4 stories and taller: 2009 IECC Chapter 5.

Fort Collins Green Code Amendments effective starting 1-1-2012.  A copy of these requirements can be obtained 

at the Building Office or contact the above phone number.

City of Fort Collins

Building Services

Plan Review

416-2341
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Community Development and 

Neighborhood Services 

281 North College Avenue

PO Box 580

Fort Collins, CO  80522

970.221.6750

970.224.6134 - fax

fcgov.com

Christian  Bachelet 

May 06, 2014

Maxiiimo Development Group

706 S College Ave #201

Fort Collins, CO  80524

Re:  808 W Prospect Rd - Multifamily

Description of project:  This is a request to construct multifamily units located at 808 West Prospect Road (Parcel # 

97143-20-001). The proposal calls for approximately 60 units, similar in size and scope to the previously-approved 

Observatory Park project located at this site. The foundation for the building in the previously-approved plans has 

already been constructed.  The site is located in the Medium Density Mixed-Use Neighborhood (MMN) Zone District. 

A multifamily project with 50 or more units is subject to Planning & Zoning Board (Type 2) review.

Please see the following summary of comments regarding the project request referrenced above.  The comments 

offered informally by staff during the Conceptual Review will assist you in preparing the detailed components of the 

project application. Modifications and additions to these comments may be made at the time of formal review of this 

project.  If you have any questions regarding these comments or the next steps in the review process, you may 

contact the individual commenter or direct your questions through the Project Planner, Clark Mapes, at 970-221-6225 

or cmapes@fcgov.com.

Comment Summary:

Contact:  Gary Lopez,  970-416-2338,  glopez@fcgov.com

Department:  Zoning

83 parking spaces are required for the use as shown.1.  

What are the final bicycle storage counts and their interior locations?  LUC 2.2.2(C )(4)(b) requires 1 bike 

space per bedroom with 60% fixed outside and 40% inside.

2.  

Contact:  Roger Buffington,  970-221-6854,  rbuffington@fcgov.com

Department:  Water-Wastewater Engineering

It appears that the domestic water services for the proposed Observatory Village were installed.  These 

included a 3-inch service for the residential portion of the building, a 1½-inch service for the commercial 

portion of the building and a ¾-inch irrigation service.  There is no record of whether or not the meter pits 

and meter vault were installed.

1.  

The fire line was partially completed but will have to be retested.2.  
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The original plans included a sanitary sewer in an easement extending south from Lake Street.  There is no 

indication that this sewer was ever installed.

3.  

The water conservation standards for landscape and irrigation will apply.  Information on these requirements 

can be found at:  http://www.fcgov.com/standards

4.  

Development fees and water rights will be due at building permit.  (Fees were originally paid but were 

refunded when the project was abandoned.)

5.  

Contact:  Emma Belmont,  970-224-6197,  ebelmont@fcgov.com

Department:  Transfort

Transfort operates 2 routes on Prospect Avenue adjacent to your property.  The city values providing high 

quality and accessible transit service throughout our community and part of that includes upgrading bus 

stops as development occurs.  To help increase the accessibility of bus stops in this area, your site has 

been designated for a future bus stop.  Please include a 22' wide concrete bus stop pad between the 2 

eastern street trees.  The pad needs to connect the detached walk and the curb and be within a transit 

easement or within the City's right-of-way.  It should also have  an electric stub connected to it.  Please have 

your engineers contact me on the details.  Thank you for being a part of the city's efforts to be come more 

accessible.

1.  

Contact:  Wes Lamarque,  970-416-2418,  wlamarque@fcgov.com

Department:  Stormwater Engineering

1.  A drainage report, erosion control report, and construction plans are required and they must be prepared 

by a Professional Engineer registered in Colorado.  The drainage report must address the four-step 

process for selecting structural BMPs.  Standard operating procedures (SOPs) for all onsite drainage 

facilities need to be prepared by the drainage engineer and there is a final site inspection required when the 

project is complete and the maintenance is handed over to an HOA or another maintenance organization.  

The erosion control report requirements are in the Fort Collins Stormwater Manual, Section 1.3.3, Volume 3, 

Chapter 7 of the Fort Collins Amendments.  If you need clarification concerning this section, please contact 

the Erosion Control Inspector, Jesse Schlam at 224-6015 or jschlam@fcgov.com.

1.  

2.  Onsite detention is required for the runoff volume difference between the 100 year developed inflow rate 

and the 2 year historic release rate.

2.  

3.  Fifty percent of the site runoff is required to be treated using the standard water quality treatment as 

described in the Fort Collins Stormwater Manual, Volume 3 – Best Management Practices (BMPs). 

(http://www.fcgov.com/utilities/business/builders-and-developers/development-forms-guidelines-regulations/

stormwater-criteria) Extended detention is the usual method selected for water quality treatment; however the 

use of any of the BMPs is encouraged.

3.  

4.  Low Impact Development (LID) requirements are now required when the impervious area is increased or 

a site is required to be brought into compliance with the Land Use Code.  These require a higher degree of 

water quality treatment for 50% of the new impervious area and 25% of new paved areas must be pervious.  

Please contact Basil Hamdan at 224-6035 or bhamdan@fcgov.com for more information.  There is also more 

information on the EPA web site at: http://water.epa.gov/polwaste/green/bbfs.cfm?

goback=.gde_4605732_member_219392996. 

LID design information can be found on the City’s web site at:  

http://www.fcgov.com/utilities/business/builders-and-developers/development-forms-guidelines-regulations/

4.  
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stormwater-criteria.

5.  This site has a previously approved utility plans and drainage study under the title “Observatory Park”.  

These plans and report are available for reference.

5.  

6.  The city wide Stormwater development fee (PIF) is $7,817/acre ($0.1795 sq.-ft.) for new impervious area 

over 350 sq.-ft., and there is a $1,045.00/acre ($0.024/sq.-ft.) review fee.  No fee is charged for existing 

impervious area.  These fees are to be paid at the time each building permit is issued.  Information on fees 

can be found on the City’s web site at 

http://www.fcgov.com/utilities/business/builders-and-developers/plant-investment-development-fees or 

contact Jean Pakech at 221- 6375 for questions on fees. There is also an erosion control escrow required 

before the Development Construction permit is issued.  The amount of the escrow is determined by the 

design engineer, and is based on the site disturbance area, cost of the measures, or a minimum amount in 

accordance with the Fort Collins Stormwater Manual.

6.  

7.  The design of this site must conform to the drainage basin design of the Old Town Master Drainage Plan 

as well the Fort Collins Stormwater Manual.

7.  

Contact:  Karen McWilliams,  970-224-6078,  kmcwilliams@fcgov.com

Department:  Historical Preservation

As this property is adjacent to a property that is officially designated as a Fort Collins Landmark, and to one 

that has previously been determined to be individually eligible for official recognition, Land Use Code 

Section 3.4.7, Historic and Cultural Resources, will apply to the review of this project.

1.  

There is insufficient information at this time to be able to assess how the project would comply with the 

Standards in Section 3.4.7.  The site design, height, massing and character of the proposed buildings will 

be key to meeting these Standards, and the buildings location, materials, and design, especially height and 

articulation relative to the historic properties, will all play a part.

2.  

Properties that are designated may receive financial incentives.  Please contact Historic Preservation staff to 

determine if your project would qualify for any of the financial programs.

3.  

LUC 3.4.7(A) Purpose, states: This section is intended to ensure that, to the maximum extent feasible: (1) 

historic sites, structures or objects are preserved and incorporated into the proposed development and any 

undertaking that may potentially alter the characteristics of the historic property is done in a way that does 

not adversely affect the integrity of the historic property; and (2) new construction is designed to respect the 

historic character of the site and any historic properties in the surrounding neighborhood.

4.  

LUC 3.4.7(B) General Standard, states: If the project contains a site, structure or object that is [designated or 

individually eligible for designation] then to the maximum extent feasible, the development plan and building 

design shall provide for the preservation and adaptive use of the historic structure. The development plan 

and building design shall protect and enhance the historical and architectural value of any historic property 

that is: (a) preserved and adaptively used on the development site; or (b) is located on property adjacent to 

the development site …. New structures must be compatible with the historic character of any such historic 

property, whether on the development site or adjacent thereto.

5.  

LUC Division 5.1 states: Maximum extent feasible shall mean that no feasible and prudent alternative exists, 

and all possible efforts to comply with the regulation or minimize potential harm or adverse impacts have 

been undertaken.

6.  

This project will likely need to be reviewed more than once by the Landmark Preservation Commission.  As 

provided for in 3.4.7(F)(6), the Commission will provide a formal recommendation on the project to the 

Decision Maker.

7.  
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Contact:  Jim Lynxwiler,  970-416-2869,  jlynxwiler@poudre-fire.org

Department:  Fire Authority

2012 IFC CODE ADOPTION 

Be advised, the Poudre Fire Authority and the City of Fort Collins are currently in the process of reviewing 

the 2012 International Fire Code in preparation for its adoption in 2014. Building plan reviews shall be 

subject to the adopted version of the fire code in place at the time of plan review submittal and permit 

application.

1.  

PUBLIC-SAFETY RADIO AMPLIFICATION SYSTEM 

New buildings require a fire department, emergency communication system evaluation after the core/shell 

but prior to final build out. For the purposes of this section, fire walls shall not be used to define separate 

buildings. Where adequate radio coverage cannot be established within a building, public-safety radio 

amplification systems shall be designed and installed in accordance with criteria established by the Poudre 

Fire Authority. Poudre Fire Authority Bureau Admin Policy #07-01

2.  

AUTOMATIC FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM 

This building will require a full NFPA13 automatic fire sprinkler system under a separate permit.

3.  

BALCONIES AND DECKS 

06IFC 903.3.1.2.1: Sprinkler protection shall be provided for exterior balconies, decks, and ground floor 

patios of dwelling units where the building is of Type V construction.

4.  

FIRE STANDPIPE SYSTEM 

06IFC Sections 905 and 913: Standpipe systems shall be provided in new buildings and structures in 

accordance with Section 905 or the 2006 International Fire Code. Approved standpipe systems shall be 

installed throughout buildings where the floor level of the highest story is located more than 30 feet above 

the lowest level of fire department vehicle access, or where the floor level of the lowest story is located 

more than 30 feet below the highest level of fire department vehicle access. The standpipe system shall be 

capable of supplying at minimum of 100 psi to the top habitable floor. An approve fire pump may be 

required to achieve this minimum pressure.

5.  

ROOF ACCESS 

06IFC 504.3: New buildings four or more stories in height shall be provided with a stairway to the roof. 

Stairway access to the roof shall be in accordance with IFC 1009.12. Such stairways shall be marked at 

street and floor levels with a sign indicating that the stairway continues to the roof.

6.  

FDC 

06IFC 912.2: Fire Department Connections shall be installed in accordance with NFPA standards. Fire 

department connections shall be fully visible and recognizable from the street or nearest point of fire 

department vehicle access. The location of the FDC shall be coordinated and approved by the fire 

department.

7.  

KEY BOXES REQUIRED 

06IFC 506.1 and Poudre Fire Authority Bureau Policy 88-20: Poudre Fire Authority requires at least one key 

box ("Knox Box") to be mounted in approved location(s) on every new building equipped with a required 

fire sprinkler or fire alarm system. The top shall not be higher than 6 feet above finished floor.

8.  

FIRE LANE SPECIFICATIONS 

Future plan sets need to show the full extent of the EAE including its connection with Lake Street. In addition 

to the design criteria already contained in relevant standards and policies, any new fire lane must meet the 

following general requirements: 

9.  
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> Shall be designated on the plat as an Emergency Access Easement. 

> Maintain the required 20 foot minimum unobstructed width* & 14 foot minimum overhead clearance. 

> Be designed as a flat, hard, all-weather driving surface capable of supporting 40 tons. 

> Dead-end fire access roads in excess of 150 feet in length shall be provided with an approved area for 

turning around fire apparatus. 

> The required turning radii of a fire apparatus access road shall be a minimum of 25 feet inside and 50 feet 

outside. Turning radii shall be detailed on submitted plans. 

> Be visible by painting and/or signage, and maintained unobstructed at all times. 

2006 International Fire Code 503.2.3, 503.2.4, 503.2.5, 503.3, 503.4 and Appendix D; FCLUC 3.6.2(B)2006 

and Local Amendments. 

*STRUCTURES EXCEEDING 30' (OR) THREE OR MORE STORIES IN HEIGHT 

06IFC Appendix D; Poudre Fire Authority Administrative Policy 85-5: In order to accommodate the access 

requirements for aerial fire apparatus (ladder trucks), required fire lanes shall be 30 foot wide minimum on at 

least one long side of the building. At least one of the required access routes meeting this condition shall 

be located within a minimum of 15 feet and a maximum of 30 feet from the building, and shall be positioned 

parallel to one entire side of the building.

WATER SUPPLY 

4/29/14: There is a recognizable deficiency in both the placement and number of available hydrants in the 

area. However, after discussing the situation with the Fire Marshal, he will not encumber the development of 

the property at 808 W. Prospect Ave. with the burden of fixing these deficiencies. As a hydrant is available 

on Prospect Ave. immediately to the west of the project and it's location meets the basic fire code 

requirement, we will consider the water supply requirement as being satisfied for this site.

4/27/14: Hydrants in the area do not appear to be on 600' centers as required by code for commercial 

properties. Further review is needed to determine if an additional hydrant is required on or off the property.

06IFC 508.1 and Appendix B: COMMERCIAL REQUIREMENTS: Hydrants to provide 1,500 gpm at 20 psi 

residual pressure, spaced not further than 300 feet to the building, on 600-foot centers thereafter.

10.  

SECURITY GATES 

Breakaway or removable bollards are no longer being permitted to control access to emergency access 

drive aisles. If you proceed forward with the "Emergency Access Only" drive aisle as originally approved 

on the existing site plan, the fire lane will instead need to be gated at both ends. Gate specifications are 

provided for your reference.

06IFC 503.6: The installation of security gates across a fire apparatus access road shall be approved by the 

fire chief. Where security gates are installed, they shall have an approved means of emergency operation. 

The security gates and the emergency operation shall be maintained operational at all times. 

Gates securing fire apparatus access roads shall comply with all of the following criteria: 

1. The minimum gate width for vehicle access shall be 20 feet. 

2. Gates shall be of the swinging or sliding type. 

3. Construction of gates shall be of materials that allow manual operation by one person. 

4. Gate components shall be maintained in an operative condition at all times and replaced or repaired 

when defective. 

5. Electric gates shall be equipped with a means of opening the gate by fire department personnel for 

emergency access. Emergency opening devices shall be approved by the fire code official. 

6. Manual opening gates shall not be locked with an unapproved padlock, or chain and padlock, unless 

they are capable of being opened by means of forcible entry tools or when a key box containing the key(s) 

11.  
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to the lock is installed at the gate location. 

7. Gate design and locking device specifications shall be submitted for approval by the fire code official 

prior to installation.

Contact:  Lindsay Ex,  970-224-6143,  lex@fcgov.com

Department:  Environmental Planning

With respect to landscaping and design, the City of Fort Collins Land Use Code, in Article 3.2.1 (E)(2)(3), 

requires that you use native plants and grasses in your landscaping or re landscaping and reduce 

bluegrass lawns as much as possible.

1.  

The applicant should make note of Article 3.2.1(C) that requires developments to submit plans that "...(4) 

protects significant trees, natural systems, and habitat". Note that a significant tree is defined as a tree having 

DBH (Diameter at Breast Height) of six inches or more.  As several of the trees within this site may have a 

DBH of greater than six inches, a review of the trees shall be conducted with Tim Buchanan, City Forester 

(221 6361) to determine the status of the existing trees and any mitigation requirements that could result from 

the proposed development.

2.  

Please be aware, the creation or enforcement of covenants that prohibit or limit xeriscape or drought-tolerant 

landscapes, or that require primarily turf-grass are prohibited by both the State of Colorado and the City of 

Fort Collins.

3.  

Contact:  Marc Virata,  970-221-6567,  mvirata@fcgov.com

Department:  Engineering Development Review

Larimer County Road Impact Fees and Street Oversizing Fees are due at the time of building permit.  

Please contact Matt Baker at 224-6108 if you have any questions.

1.  

The City's Transportation Development Review Fee (TDRF) is due at the time of submittal.  For additional 

information on these fees, please see: http://www.fcgov.com/engineering/dev-review.php

2.  

Any damaged curb, gutter and sidewalk existing prior to construction, as well as streets, sidewalks, curbs 

and gutters, destroyed, damaged or removed due to construction of this project, shall be replaced or 

restored to City of Fort Collins standards at the Developer's expense prior to the acceptance of completed 

improvements and/or prior to the issuance of the first Certificate of Occupancy. Note that some of the 

previous work on the previous development on the property (such as street patching done to Prospect 

Road) was not completed to a permanent standard and incomplete infrastructure would need to be finalized 

and completed in accordance with City standards.

3.  

Please contact the City's Traffic Engineer, Martina Wilkinson (221-6887) to schedule a scoping meeting and 

determine if a traffic study is needed for this project.  In addition, please contact Transportation Planning for 

their requirements as well.

4.  

Any public improvements must be designed and built in accordance with the Larimer County Urban Area 

Street Standards (LCUASS). They are available online at: 

http://www.larimer.org/engineering/GMARdStds/UrbanSt.htm

5.  

This project is responsible for dedicating any right-of-way and easements that are necessary for this project 

as a result of any proposed (or required) changes from the previous submittal.

6.  

Utility plans will be required.7.  
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A Development Agreement will be required for the property and recorded once the project is finalized.8.  

A Development Construction Permit (DCP) will need to be obtained prior to starting any work on the site.9.  

Contact:  Justin Fields,  970-224-6150,  jfields@fcgov.com

Department:  Electric Engineering

Contact Light and Power Engineering, 970-221-6700, to review the balance of development charges due on 

this project as well as any changes to the electric service requirements.

1.  

Contact:  Clark Mapes,  970-221-6225,  cmapes@fcgov.com

Current Planning

PEDESTRIAN CIRCULATION - The overall site plan layout results in an awkward, narrow sidewalk on the 

north side of the building.    This sidewalk is very narrow and constrained, with car bumpers overhanging on 

one side, and on the other side are meter banks, electrical gear, and window wells looking into bedrooms.  

This looks like an inconvenient circulation facility that does not contribute to the attractiveness of the 

development, yet it is the primary daily route to and from CSU.  This needs further discussion because any 

additional width would involve significant space tradeoffs.

1.  

Does the multi-modal walkway extend to the north toward CSU? It's not apparent on the plan.  This needs 

further discussion because of opportunities and issues with the 30-foot easement extending to Lake Street 

and possible reconfiguration of the easement in conjunction with the parking lot for the apartments due north 

of the site.

2.  

BUILDING DESIGN - ENTRANCES - The building entrances are poorly defined and give an anonymous 

quality to the building.  The safety and attractiveness of these areas need greater design attention.  Also, the 

sidewalk connection to the south entrance is not apparent on the plan.

3.  

BUILDING DESIGN - FACADES - Interrelated with comments on the sidewalks and entrances, the ground 

floor facade on the north side has no pedestrian interest or detail features.  It has what appears to be a long 

row of bedroom windows with no buffering layers of space, landscaping, or architecture to form a 

comfortable transition.

4.  

TRAFFIC OPERATIONS - (per Martina Wilkinson, City Traffic Engineering) - An updated traffic study will be 

required that needs to include current proposed use and updated current existing conditions on the roads.  

In addition to typical TIS items, the study will need to specifically address access, which is a challenge in 

this location.  Prospect is a 4-lane arterial without left turn lanes.  If a left turn lane cannot be built, the 

applicant should understand that access may be limited to right-in, right-out.

5.  

The proposed development project is subject to a Type 2 (Planning and Zoning Board) review and public 

hearing.  The applicant for this development request is required to hold a neighborhood information meeting 

prior to formal submittal of the proposal.  Neighborhood meetings offer an informal way to get feedback from 

your surrounding neighbors and discover any potential hiccups prior to the formal hearing.  Please contact 

me, at 221-6750, to assist you in setting a date, time, and location.  I and possibly other City staff, would be 

present to facilitate the meeting.

 6.

Please see the Development Review Guide at www.fcgov.com/drg.  This online guide features a color 

coded flowchart with comprehensive, easy to read information on each step in the process.  This guide 

includes links to just about every resource you need during development review.

7.  
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This development proposal will be subject to all applicable standards of the Fort Collins Land Use Code 

(LUC), including Article 3 General Development Standards.  The entire LUC is available for your review on 

the web at http://www.colocode.com/ftcollins/landuse/begin.htm.

8.  

If this proposal is unable to satisfy any of the requirements set forth in the LUC, a Modification of Standard 

Request will need to be submitted with your formal development proposal.  Please see Section 2.8.2 of the 

LUC for more information on criteria to apply for a Modification of Standard.

9.  

Please see the Submittal Requirements and Checklist at: 

http://www.fcgov.com/developmentreview/applications.php.

10.  

The request will be subject to the Development Review Fee Schedule that is available in the Community 

Development and Neighborhood Services office. The fees are due at the time of submittal of the required 

documents for the appropriate development review process by City staff and affected outside reviewing 

agencies. Also, the required Transportation Development Review Fee must be paid at time of submittal.

11.  

When you are ready to submit your formal plans, please make an appointment with Community 

Development and Neighborhood Services at (970)221-6750.

12.  
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Pre-Submittal Meetings for Building Permits 

Pre-Submittal meetings are offered to assist the designer/builder by assuring, early on in the design, that the new 

commercial or multi-family projects are on track to complying with all of the adopted City codes and Standards 

listed below. The proposed project should be in the early to mid-design stage for this meeting to be effective and 

is typically scheduled after the Current Planning conceptual review meeting. 

Applicants of new commercial or multi-family projects are advised to call 416-2341 to schedule a pre-submittal 

meeting. Applicants should be prepared to present site plans, floor plans, and elevations and be able to discuss 

code issues of occupancy, square footage and type of construction being proposed. 

Construction shall comply with the following adopted codes as amended:

2009 International Building Code (IBC) 

2009 International Residential Code (IRC) 

2009 International Energy Conservation Code (IECC) 

2009 International Mechanical Code (IMC) 

2009 International Fuel Gas Code (IFGC) 

2009 International Plumbing Code (IPC) as amended by the State of Colorado

2011 National Electrical Code (NEC) as amended by the State of Colorado

Accessibility: State Law CRS 9-5 & ICC/ANSI A117.1-2003.

Snow Load Live Load: 30 PSF / Ground Snow Load 30 PSF.

Frost Depth: 30 inches.

Wind Load: 100- MPH 3 Second Gust Exposure B.

Seismic Design: Category B.

Climate Zone: Zone 5

Energy Code Use 

1. Single Family; Duplex; Townhomes: 2009 IRC Chapter 11 or 2009 IECC Chapter 4 

2. Multi-family and Condominiums 3 stories max: 2009 IECC Chapter 4. 

3. Commercial and Multi-family 4 stories and taller: 2009 IECC Chapter 5.

Fort Collins Green Code Amendments effective starting 1-1-2012.  A copy of these requirements can be obtained 

at the Building Office or contact the above phone number.

City of Fort Collins

Building Services

Plan Review

416-2341
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Ken Mitchell 
1021 Nightingale Drive 

Fort Collins, Colorado  80525 
Phone: 321-288-2101 

Email: kmitch2000@aol.com 
 

 
 

TRANSMITTAL 
 

To:  City of Fort Collins 
 
From:  Kenneth R. Mitchell 
 
Subject: Conceptual Review Application 
 
Date:  March 28, 2014 
 
 
Attached is a Sketch Plan for a requested Conceptual Review of a 1+ acre site located in the Overlook 
Fifth Filing PUD, and known at Lot 2.  The site is currently under contract. 
 
The proposed use of the property is eight townhomes with a typical lot size of 26’ x 90’.  In addition to 
the eight platted lots, the project area will include common area utilized for open space, drainage swales 
and common driveway access.  The lots would be sold fee simple and developed for two buildings with 
four units each.  The current intention is the construction of single family attached residences for sale 
with leasing allowed. 
 
The community will be deed-restricted and subject to a Homeowner’s Association responsible for 
common area elements. 
 
Lot 2, the subject of this Sketch Plan review, was previously designed with the following elements: 
 
 7 commercial spaces comprising 8,200 square feet  27 required parking spaces 
 7 residential units comprising      3,700 square feet  13 required parking spaces 
 
 TOTAL SF and Commercial     11,900 square feet  40  required parking spaces 
 
The proposed Sketch Plan is designed exclusively for the development of eight townhomes, with a 
design as summarized below: 
 
 8 residential units x 1,500 SF     12,000 square feet  16 covered garage parking spaces 
 (All 3 bedroom, 2.5 bath) 
 



In order to affect the placement of a private drive, it is anticipated that 3-4 parking spaces will be 
removed from service in Lot 1.  Since the site would not be developed for the commercial use intended, 
there would be a net gain of 24 parking spaces, less the 3-4 to be removed for a private drive. 
 
A private drive is provided at the rear of the lots.   The private drive will serve two purposes.  First, the 
private drive and associated garage structures will provide a visual and noise barrier to activity within 
the adjoining shopping center, which has tenants including a church, a liquor store, a medical clinic, a 
convenience store, gas pumps, a car wash, and dog wash facility.  Second, the private drive will alleviate 
the need to place 6 of the two car garages along Fromme Prairie Way.   Fromme Prairie Way is an 
entrance corridor for luxury homes and townhomes as well as a parking area providing access to the 
Fromme Prairie open space.  Only two of the townhomes will have driveways fronting on Fromme 
Prairie and they will be set back from the main elevation.  The intent is for each four unit building to 
have the architectural character of a detached single family home. 
 
The townhomes would be a mixture of 1 ½ story to 2 story units.  The garage buildings would be single 
story.   
 
There are no existing structures on the site at this time.  A portion of the site has been improved with 
parking spaces and driveways servicing the adjoining shopping center and gas station/convenience store.   
 
There may be a marginal increase in impervious area, but all such drainage will meet or exceed current 
drainage standards of the City of Fort Collins.  A detention structure is proposed at the rear of the site, 
and drainage swales are shown scattered throughout the project area.   
 
Some photographs are included herein in order to properly illustrate the existing character of the site. 
 
Please feel free to contact either Ken Mitchell at 321-288-2101 or Brent Cooper at 970-224-5828. 
 
Email for Ken Mitchell: kmitch2000@aol.com 
Email for Brent Cooper: brent.cooper@ripleydesigninc.com 
 
Thank you for your review of the attached Sketch Plan. 
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Conceptual Review Questions 
 
 

To help us have a better initial submittal, we would love input on the following questions at 
Conceptual Review. 
 
 
 
 

· Does the city see any issues with asking for Alternative Compliance to reduce the 15’ 
front yard setback?  As shown, our front yard is going to be approximately 35' from the 
flowline on Fromme Prairie Way due to a large drainage easement between the flowline 
and the property line.  

 
· Private drive: is the private drive excluded from the rear/side yard setbacks? What is 

the minimum width this drive can be?  It is shown at 16’. 
 

· Is there a guest parking requirement?  It is assumed we get to count parking within the 
shopping center as guest parking, since we have a mutual access and mutual parking 
agreement between the parties 

 
· What is the required width of side yard setback between the two buildings? 

 
· How close can building 8 be to the existing parking? 

 
· We wanted to confirm that building 1 will be subject to a 5’ site yard setback next to the 

existing single family residential. 
 

· Can we service all eight units from the six inch sanitary sewer lateral provided at the 
property boundary?  We want to avoid having to tear up a perfectly good parking lot in 
order to provide one lateral per building.  The alternative, constructing an eight unit 
building, ruins the streetscape and the architectural character we desire. 

 
· Can we service all eight units (2 fourplexes) with the existing 1" water tap?  We can 

submeter each unit as desired. 
 

· Any issue with the side loaded garage for building 8, relative to Fromme Prairie Way.  Is 
the alternative driveway for Building 8, located along Fromme Prairie Way 25 feet west 
of the existing driveway acceptable? 

 
· What is the maximum height of fences/walls that create a privacy wall between interior 

courtyards?  We would like to be able to construct an 8 foot tall interior fence if desired in 
order to create a very private and secure interior yard. 
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· We assume sanitary sewer access from the rear, due to the location of the existing 
lateral.  Is this ok? 
 

· What are the maintenance responsibilities (developer vs City) of Fromme Prairie Way? 
 

· There are shopping center style pole lights along Fromme Prairie Way.  Can we remove 
or replace with typical residential street lighting?  Our preference is no lighting to 
maintain a dark sky standard.  

 
· We assume no parking requirement along Fromme Prairie Way.  All off-street parking for 

guests would be in the existing shopping center. We will continue the existing parking. 
 

· Bike parking will be secured within the units or courtyards.  Do we still need to provide a 
community bike rack?  
 

· Are there any natural habitat features within 500’ of site? 
 

 
 
 
Thanks for your consideration of these questions. 
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Community Development and 

Neighborhood Services 

281 North College Avenue

PO Box 580

Fort Collins, CO  80522

970.221.6750

970.224.6134 - fax

fcgov.com

Brent  Cooper 

May 02, 2014

Ripley Design, Inc.

401 W Mountain Ave, Suite 100

Fort Collins, CO  80521

Re:  1715 W Harmony Rd - Single Family Attached

Description of project:  This is a request to construct single-family attached units located at 1715 West Harmony 

Road (Parcel # 97343-37-002). 8 single-family attached units with their own separate lots are proposed fronting 

Fromme Prairie Way.  The units would be a mixture of 1.5 & 2 stories. The site corresponds to Phase III of the 

previously-approved Overlook/Seneca Center PUD. The site is located in the Low Density Mixed-Use Neighborhood 

(LMN) Zone District. Single-family attached units are subject to Administrative (Type 1) review.

Please see the following summary of comments regarding the project request referrenced above.  The comments 

offered informally by staff during the Conceptual Review will assist you in preparing the detailed components of the 

project application. Modifications and additions to these comments may be made at the time of formal review of this 

project.  If you have any questions regarding these comments or the next steps in the review process, you may 

contact the individual commenter or direct your questions through the Project Planner, Ryan Mounce, at 

970-224-6186 or rmounce@fcgov.com.

Comment Summary:

Contact:  Gary Lopez,  970-416-2338,  glopez@fcgov.com

Department:  Zoning

The minimum required driveway width of the private drive is 24'.1.  

Minimum building setbacks are 15' from the front lot line, 8' from the rear and 0' from the sides, except that 

the setback for unit 5 to the west lot line of that lot needs to be 6' and the setback for unit 4 to the east lot 

line of that lot needs to be 6'.  Unit 1 will be subject to a 5' miniumum side setback next to the existing 

residential.  The alternative compliance provision in Sec. 3.5.2(E) of the Land Use Code allows for a front 

yard reduction.  One of the requirements of this section is that the parking needs to be located behind the 

building.   The parking for units 1 and 8 doesn't meet that criteria.

2.  

Walls and fences greater than 6' are considered structures and cannot be placed within the minimum 

setbacks.  In addition any walls iin the front yard cannot be greater then 4' tall, or if alternative front setback 

compliance is sought, no taller than 3'.

3.  

The driveway length for the garage for unit 8 should be at least 20'.  The rear setback (distance from building 

to rear lot line of that lot) needs to be 8'.

4.  
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This will be a major amendent to the existing, approved Overlook/Seneca Center PUD.5.  

Contact:  Roger Buffington,  970-221-6854,  rbuffington@fcgov.com

Department:  Water-Wastewater Engineering

Existing water mains and sanitary sewers in this area include an 8-inch water main and an 8-inch sewer in a 

utility easement extending south and west from mains in Harmony Road.

1.  

Two water services (one 1-inch and one ¾-inch) and one 6-inch sewer service were extended in Lot 2 to the 

general location of the proposed mixed-use building.

2.  

City Code currently requires that each property (in this case, each single family attached property) have 

separate water and sewer services connecting to City mains.  Revisions to City Code have been proposed 

which will allow some flexibility to this requirement.  If adopted, the new regulations could become effective 

in June, and a meeting to review the proposed requirements is suggested.

3.  

If the Code revisions noted are adopted, a separate water service and separate sewer service will be 

required for each building.

4.  

The water conservation standards for landscape and irrigation will apply.  Information on these requirements 

can be found at:  http://www.fcgov.com/standards

5.  

Development fees and water rights will be due at building permit.6.  

Contact:  Wes Lamarque,  970-416-2418,  wlamarque@fcgov.com

Department:  Stormwater Engineering

1.  A drainage report, erosion control report, and construction plans are required and they must be prepared 

by a Professional Engineer registered in Colorado.  The drainage report must address the four-step 

process for selecting structural BMPs.  Standard operating procedures (SOPs) for all onsite drainage 

facilities need to be prepared by the drainage engineer and there is a final site inspection required when the 

project is complete and the maintenance is handed over to an HOA or another maintenance organization.  

The erosion control report requirements are in the Fort Collins Stormwater Manual, Section 1.3.3, Volume 3, 

Chapter 7 of the Fort Collins Amendments.  If you need clarification concerning this section, please contact 

the Erosion Control Inspector, Jesse Schlam at 224-6015 or jschlam@fcgov.com.

1.  

2.  Fifty percent of the site runoff is required to be treated using the standard water quality treatment as 

described in the Fort Collins Stormwater Manual, Volume 3 – Best Management Practices (BMPs). 

(http://www.fcgov.com/utilities/business/builders-and-developers/development-forms-guidelines-regulations/

stormwater-criteria) Extended detention is the usual method selected for water quality treatment; however the 

use of any of the BMPs is encouraged.

2.  

3.  Low Impact Development (LID) requirements are now required when the impervious area is increased or 

a site is required to be brought into compliance with the Land Use Code.  These require a higher degree of 

water quality treatment for 50% of the new impervious area and 25% of new paved areas must be pervious.  

Please contact Basil Hamdan at 224-6035 or bhamdan@fcgov.com for more information.  There is also more 

information on the EPA web site at: http://water.epa.gov/polwaste/green/bbfs.cfm?

goback=.gde_4605732_member_219392996. 

LID design information can be found on the City’s web site at:  

http://www.fcgov.com/utilities/business/builders-and-developers/development-forms-guidelines-regulations/

3.  
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stormwater-criteria.

4.  This site has a previously approve drainage study under the title "Overlook/Seneca Center PUD".  The 

proposed impervious area for the site needs to be compared with the impervious area proposed in the 

Overlook/Seneca Center Drainage Report.  If the currently proposed impervious area is less than what was 

previously approved, than no quantity detention is required and the site has adequate downstream 

conveyance per the approved Overlook/Seneca Center Drainage Report.

4.  

5.  The city wide Stormwater development fee (PIF) is $7,817/acre ($0.1795 sq.-ft.) for new impervious area 

over 350 sq.-ft., and there is a $1,045.00/acre ($0.024/sq.-ft.) review fee.  No fee is charged for existing 

impervious area.  These fees are to be paid at the time each building permit is issued.  Information on fees 

can be found on the City’s web site at 

http://www.fcgov.com/utilities/business/builders-and-developers/plant-investment-development-fees or 

contact Jean Pakech at 221- 6375 for questions on fees. There is also an erosion control escrow required 

before the Development Construction permit is issued.  The amount of the escrow is determined by the 

design engineer, and is based on the site disturbance area, cost of the measures, or a minimum amount in 

accordance with the Fort Collins Stormwater Manual.

5.  

6.  The design of this site must conform to the drainage basin design of the Mail Creek Master Plan Update 

as well the Fort Collins Stormwater Manual.

6.  

Contact:  Jim Lynxwiler,  970-416-2869,  jlynxwiler@poudre-fire.org

Department:  Fire Authority

FIRE LANES 

06IFC 503.1.1: Fire Lanes shall be provided to within 150' of all portions of the building, as measured by an 

approved route around the exterior of the building. When fire lanes cannot be provided, the fire code official 

is authorized to increase the dimension of 150 feet if the building is equipped throughout with an approved, 

automatic fire-sprinkler system.

1.  

Contact:  Lindsay Ex,  970-224-6143,  lex@fcgov.com

Department:  Environmental Planning

The applicant should make note of Article 3.2.1(C) that requires developments to submit plans that "...(4) 

protects significant trees, natural systems, and habitat". Note that a significant tree is defined as a tree having 

DBH (Diameter at Breast Height) of six inches or more.  As several of the trees within this site may have a 

DBH of greater than six inches, a review of the trees shall be conducted with Tim Buchanan, City Forester 

(221 6361) to determine the status of the existing trees and any mitigation requirements that could result from 

the proposed development.

1.  

With respect to landscaping and design, the City of Fort Collins Land Use Code, in Article 3.2.1 (E)(2)(3), 

requires that you use native plants and grasses in your landscaping or re landscaping and reduce 

bluegrass lawns as much as possible.

2.  

Please be aware, the creation or enforcement of covenants that prohibit or limit xeriscape or drought-tolerant 

landscapes, or that require primarily turf-grass are prohibited by both the State of Colorado and the City of 

Fort Collins.

3.  
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Contact:  Marc Virata,  970-221-6567,  mvirata@fcgov.com

Department:  Engineering Development Review

Larimer County Road Impact Fees and Street Oversizing Fees are due at the time of building permit.  

Please contact Matt Baker at 224-6108 if you have any questions.

1.  

The City's Transportation Development Review Fee (TDRF) is due at the time of submittal.  For additional 

information on these fees, please see: http://www.fcgov.com/engineering/dev-review.php

2.  

Any damaged curb, gutter and sidewalk existing prior to construction, as well as streets, sidewalks, curbs 

and gutters, destroyed, damaged or removed due to construction of this project, shall be replaced or 

restored to City of Fort Collins standards at the Developer's expense prior to the acceptance of completed 

improvements and/or prior to the issuance of the first Certificate of Occupancy.

3.  

The use of permeable pavers in the Fromme Prairie Way right-of-way would not be allowed and the 

driveway approach would need to be in concrete for the portion in right-of-way.

4.  

The design with the units having direct access off of Fromme Prairie Way has the concern that vehicles 

would be parking along Fromme Prairie Way which was not intended to have on-street parking, resulting in 

vehicles parking in the bike lane. Similar to the development of Harmony Ridge 2nd Filing along the south 

side of the street, the project should be widening out Fromme Prairie Way for the installation of inset parking 

in order to ensure that vehicles are not parking in the bike lane.

5.  

The project indicates “water quality swale” along the southern boundary of the property. Water quality cannot 

be situated here as mitigation for water quality needs to be placed outside of public right-of-way.

6.  

Unit 2’s garage would appear to require a back-out maneuver along the entire length of the private drive and 

appears awkward.

7.  

Please contact the City's Traffic Engineer, Martina Wilkinson (221-6887) to schedule a scoping meeting and 

determine if a traffic study is needed for this project.  In addition, please contact Transportation Planning for 

their requirements as well.

8.  

Any public improvements must be designed and built in accordance with the Larimer County Urban Area 

Street Standards (LCUASS). They are available online at: 

http://www.larimer.org/engineering/GMARdStds/UrbanSt.htm

9.  

Utility plans will be required and a Development Agreement will be recorded once the project is finalized.10.  

A Development Construction Permit (DCP) will need to be obtained prior to starting any work on the site.11.  

Contact:  Justin Fields,  970-224-6150,  jfields@fcgov.com

Department:  Electric Engineering

Contact Light and Power Engineering, 970-221-6700, to coordinate the meter and transformer locations and 

for an estimate of development charges.

1.  

Contact:  Ryan Mounce,  970-224-6186,  rmounce@fcgov.com

Current Planning
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The required front yard setback is 15'.  If alternative compliance is requested, what would the new front yard 

setback request be?

LUC 3.5.2(E)(2)(a)(2) For an alternative compliance request, staff would need to see site plan and design 

elements creating a strong visual and pedestrian focus on the street, including covered front porches, an 

emphasis on parking and garages to the rear, and opportunities for functional, private open spaces 

available to each unit.

1.  

LUC 3.5.2(E)(1) Side yard setbacks are 5' and the rear yard setback is 8'. Building 1 is subject to the 5' side 

yard setback. There is a minimum 6' side yard setback required for buildings 4 & 5 between the two 

"four-plexes."

2.  

LUC 3.2.2(J) The minimum setback for the driveway and vehicle use areas is 5' along lot lines.3.  

LUC 3.2.2(L) The driveway needs to be 24' for two-way drive aisle access.4.  

The sidewalk along Fromme Prairie Way should also connect up to the existing commercial building to the 

north (across the driveway from the car wash).

5.  

The project is a major amendment of the Overlook Seneca Center PUD, subject to Administrative (Type 1) 

review.

6.  

TRAFFIC OPERATIONS - no known or assumed issues related to traffic. It appears the project meets 

requirements of LCUASS 4.2.3.D and the Traffic Impact STudy (TIS) requirement can be waived.

7.  

OTHER TRANSPORTATION  - completion of multi-modal improvements such as the sidewalk along property 

frontage will need to be evaluated during the process.

8.  

The proposed development project is subject to a Type 1 review and public hearing, the decision maker for 

Type 1 hearings is an Administrative Hearing Officer.  The applicant for this development request is not 

required to hold a neighborhood meeting for a Type 1 hearing, but if you would like to have one to notify 

your neighbors of the proposal, please let me know and I can help you in setting a date, time and location 

for a meeting.  Neighborhood Meetings are a great way to get public feedback and avoid potential hiccups 

that may occur later in the review process.

 9.

Please see the Development Review Guide at www.fcgov.com/drg.  This online guide features a color 

coded flowchart with comprehensive, easy to read information on each step in the process.  This guide 

includes links to just about every resource you need during development review.

10.  

This development proposal will be subject to all applicable standards of the Fort Collins Land Use Code 

(LUC), including Article 3 General Development Standards.  The entire LUC is available for your review on 

the web at http://www.colocode.com/ftcollins/landuse/begin.htm.

11.  

If this proposal is unable to satisfy any of the requirements set forth in the LUC, a Modification of Standard 

Request will need to be submitted with your formal development proposal.  Please see Section 2.8.2 of the 

LUC for more information on criteria to apply for a Modification of Standard.

12.  

Please see the Submittal Requirements and Checklist at: 

http://www.fcgov.com/developmentreview/applications.php.

13.  

The request will be subject to the Development Review Fee Schedule that is available in the Community 

Development and Neighborhood Services office. The fees are due at the time of submittal of the required 

documents for the appropriate development review process by City staff and affected outside reviewing 

agencies. Also, the required Transportation Development Review Fee must be paid at time of submittal.

14.  
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When you are ready to submit your formal plans, please make an appointment with Community 

Development and Neighborhood Services at (970)221-6750.

15.  
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